80 Annual Report 2013

Notes to Financial Statements continued

9. Employee Benefit Costs continued
For the principal schemes, the assumed life expectancy on retirement is:

Year ended 31 December 2013 Year ended 31 December 2012

Coats UK
Years

Coats US
Years

Staveley
Years

Brunel
Years

Coats UK
Years

Coats US
Years

Staveley
Years

Brunel
Years

Retiring today at
age 60:

Males  25.6  24.1 25.3 25.9  25.5  23.5  25.5  25.5

Females  27.6  25.9 28.4 26.1  27.5  25.4  27.5  27.5

Retiring in 20
years at age 60:

Males  27.6  25.7 26.9 27.5  27.5  25.2  27.5  27.5

Females  29.6  26.8 30.1 27.8  29.5  26.3  29.5  29.5

Sensitivities regarding the discount rate, inflation (which also impacts the rate of increases in salaries and rate of increase for pension in
payments assumptions for the UK scheme) and mortality assumptions used to measure the liabilities of the principal schemes, along with the
impact they would have on the scheme liabilities, are set out below. Interrelationships between assumptions might exist and the analysis
below does not take the effect of these interrelationships into account:

Year ended 31 December

+0.1%
£m

2013
–0.1%

£m
+0.1%

£m

2012
–0.1%

£m

Coats UK discount rate  (22)  23  (21)  21

Coats US discount rate  (1)  1  (1)  1

Staveley discount rate  (3)  3  (3)  3

Brunel discount rate  (2)  2  (2)  2

Coats UK inflation rate  18  (17)  16  (16)

Coats US inflation rate – – – –

Staveley inflation rate  2  (2) 2  (2)

Brunel inflation rate 1  (1)  1  (1)

If members of the Coats UK scheme live one year longer the scheme liabilities will increase by £53 million. If members of the Coats US
scheme live one year longer scheme liabilities will increase by £2 million, however there would be no overall impact on the recoverable
surplus. If members of the Staveley and Brunel schemes live one year longer scheme liabilities will increase by £11m and £7m respectively.

In presenting the above sensitivity analysis, the present value of the defined benefit obligation has been calculated using the projected unit
credit method at the end of the reporting period, which is the same as that applied in calculating the defined benefit obligation liability

[…]

return on plan assets with a net interest amount on net defined benefit assets and liabilities. In addition, pension scheme
administrative expenses including the PPF (Pension Protection Fund) levy and actuary, audit, legal and trustee charges are recognised as
administrative expenses. There have been no changes to the Group’s total defined benefit obligations recognised in the Consolidated
Statement of Financial Position or to the net cash inflow generated by operations recognised in the Consolidated Statement of Cash
Flows. The impact of the adoption of IAS 19 (revised) is set out in Note 2 to the Coats Financial Information.

The principal exchange rates (to the US dollar) used are as follows:

2013 2012

Average Sterling 0.64 0.63

Euro 0.75 0.78

Brazilian Real 2.16 1.95

Indian Rupee 58.55 53.80

Year end Sterling 0.60 0.62

Euro 0.73 0.76

Brazilian Real 2.36 2.05

Indian Rupee 61.80 55.00

118 Annual Report 2013

C
o

ats Fin
an

cial In
fo

rm
atio

n

2. Impact of adoption of IAS 19 (revised) “Employee Benefits”
The impact of the adoption of IAS 19 (revised) is set out below:

2012 Full Year

As previously
reported

Unaudited
US$m

Adjustment
Unaudited

US$m

As restated
Unaudited

US$m

Consolidated Income Statement*

Administrative expenses (181.1) (6.4) (187.5)

Operating profit 127.0 (6.4) 120.6

Finance costs (19.4) (28.7) (48.1)

Profit before taxation 111.3 (35.1) 76.2

Taxation (50.5) 1.7 (48.8)

Profit from continuing operations 60.8 (33.4) 27.4

Net profit attributable to equity shareholders 50.6 (33.4) 17.2

Consolidated Income Statement

Administrative expenses (178.5) (6.4) (184.9)

Operating loss (4.7) (6.4) (11.1)

Finance costs (55.2) (28.7) (83.9)

Loss before taxation (56.2) (35.1) (91.3)

Taxation (46.6) 1.7 (44.9)

Loss from continuing operations (102.8) (33.4) (136.2)

Net loss attributable to equity shareholders (113.0) (33.4) (146.4)

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

Loss for the year (105.5) (33.4) (138.9)

Actuarial losses in respect of retirement benefit schemes (35.9) 35.1 (0.8)

Taxation (0.4) (1.7) (2.1)

Total comprehensive income and expense (148.2) – (148.2)

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

Operating loss (4.7) (6.4) (11.1)

Provision movements (16.3) 6.4 (9.9)

Net cash inflow generated by operations 8.3  – 8.3

The adoption of IAS 19 (revised) has resulted in an increase in administrative expenses of $7.0 million, an increase in finance costs of
$37.0 million and a decrease in the deferred tax charge of $1.5 million for the year ended 31 December 2013 in the Consolidated
Income Statement compared to what would have been recognised prior to the adoption of IAS 19 (revised).

*Before exceptional items (see note 3 to Coats Financial Information).